EXECUTIVE DECISION REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY BY AN INDIVIDUAL CABINET MEMBER



Executive Decision Reference Number – L35 2022/23

Dec	cision						
I	Title of decision:						
	Local Authority Housing Fund (LAHF) grant and Memorandum of Understanding						
2	Decision maker (Cabinet member name and portfolio title):						
	Councillor Richard Bingley (Leader of the Council)						
3	Report author and contact details:						
	Jackie Kings, Strategic Manager – Community Connections 01752 308989						
4	Decision to be taken:						
	То						
	 Accept the Local Authority Housing Fund (LAHF) grant from (Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities; DLUHC) 						
	2. Delegate authority to the Section 151 officer to sign the Memorandum of Understanding						
	3. Delegate authority to the Section 151 officer disperse the funds to Bournemouth Churches Housing Association to deliver in line with the MOU where they do not already have authority to do so.						
5	Reasons for Decision:						
	The Local Authority Housing Fund is a £500m capital grant fund in financial years 2022/2023 and 2023/2024 to support selected local authorities in England to obtain and refurbish property. Administered by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC), the fund is designed to provide sustainable housing for those unable to secure their own accommodation who are here under the following schemes:						
	 Afghan Citizen Resettlement Scheme (ACRS), Afghan Relocations and Assistance Policy (ARAP) Ukraine Family Scheme, 						
	the Homes for Ukraine						
	and the Ukraine Extension Scheme						
	Plymouth has been offered a capital grant allocation of £1,531,181 by DLUHC with an expectation to provide 16 homes (2-4 bedrooms) by March 2023. This is broken down to include:						

OFFICIAL

	•			nimum of 2 bedrooms. This includes £61,200 additional £20,000 per property for							
	 ✓ £475,581 to provide 3 homes with a minimum of 4 bedrooms for Afghan families currently residing in bridging accommodation. This includes £138,527 per property (50% of capital costs) plus an additional £20,000 per property for refurbishment costs. 										
	This paper recommends that the Local Authority Fund Allocation is used by BCHA to source, acquire, refurbish and let sixteen family homes to the above-mentioned schemes										
	The decision to allocate the capital funding to BCHA is solely based on the nature of their organisation and that it is regulated by the Regulator of Social Housing. The organisation is subject to regulation and scrutiny around key areas such as current and future rent levels; building quality and safety and how its properties are let.										
	BCHA have agreed to deli affordable rent. The times			omes by the 31st of March 2024, at an agreed by DLUHC.							
6	Alternative options considered and rejected:										
	Officers have consulted a wide range of potential delivery partners including registered providers, social enterprises, B-corps, and social investors.										
	Four organisations sent in financial modelling and expressed an interest.										
	 Two social investment companies A privately owned social enterprise 										
	They were rejected based on the nature of their organisations and the lack of assurance around maintaining affordable rent levels, housing quality and who the houses could be let to, in the medium to long term.										
7	Financial implications: Minimal financial risk exists for Plymouth City Council, as the scheme will be fully delivered I BCHA (Bournemouth Churches Housing Association), a traditional registered housing provi and a member of the Plymouth Alliance. There are no penalty clauses for Plymouth City Council within the Memorandum of Understanding with DLUHC.										
	and a member of the Plymouth Al	liance. T									
8	and a member of the Plymouth Al	liance. T									

			x x	in the case of revenue projects when the decision involves entering into new commitments and/or making new savings in excess of £1 million is significant in terms of its effect on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards in the area of the local authority.
	If yes, date of publication of the notice in the <u>Forward</u> <u>Plan of Key Decisions</u>	N/A		
9	Please specify how this decision is linked to the Council's corporate plan/Plymouth Plan and/or the policy framework and/or the revenue/capital budget:	refuger policie Policy everyc achieve to dev and but the sig Plymou Policy new af the JLF of hou includi This put thereb suppor in Plym Plan (C A star Our D the city housin	es, refurb s, plans an HEA8 of one has ac ed throug elop a ran y. Section nificant ne uth. SPT3 of t fordable l Poutlines sing availa ng large fa roject wil y improvieting plans nouth as of CEAP). action of pelivery Pl y through g associations from	ordable homes for Afghan/Ukranian ed to EPC C, aligns with the following PCC and priorities: the Plymouth Plan outlines aims to ensure cess to a decent, safe and affordable home, the identifying sites and delivery programmes age of new and affordable homes to rent a 4.71 of the Plymouth Plan further outlines eed for more affordable homes in the JLP makes provisions to deliver 4,550 homes by 2034. In addition, Policy DEV7 of the need to ensure there is a broad range able to suit households with specific needs, amily homes. I refurbish properties to an EPC C rating, ing the energy efficiency of homes and s to improve the energy efficiency of homes outlined in the Climate Emergency Action the Plymouth's Future 'Our Opportunity, an' involves delivering affordable homes in our housing partnership agreements with tions. Furthermore, the reduction in carbon housing is outlined as a key measure of
10	Please specify any direct environmental implications of the decision (carbon impact)	energy emissio reducin comfo partne further	r efficiency ons of the ng fuel po rt. By cor r will also r stimulat	homes up to EPC C will improve the y of these homes, thereby reducing carbon ese properties, whilst simultaneously overty/energy costs, and improving tenant mmissioning these works, the delivery o support Plymouth's green economy by ing demand for green jobs, skills, products, ral collaboration.
Urg	ent decisions			

11	be implem immediate	Is the decision urgent and to be implemented immediately in the interests of the Council or the public?				(If yes, please contact Democratic Support (<u>democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk</u>) for advice)			
	N			No	Х	(If no, go to section 13a)			
I2a	Reason for	' urg	ency:						
	for those a	cces	• •	and for th	e provide	he best way possible for the Local Authority, er to support health and wellbeing, a standard			
			e to the table as ccommodation t	•	-	ed Provider interested in providing and ne grant.			
				med they would be willing to release the sition to make best endeavours to deliver.					
		<u> </u>	reed to deliver a have been agree			y the 31 st March 2024, at an affordable rent.			
						lum of Understanding to be signed and ds is 15th March .			
I 2b	Scrutiny Chair Signature: Muts Park			e Huj	Date	15/03/2023 (Confirmed via email)			
	Scrutiny Committ ee name:	Per	formance Finance	and Custc	omer Focu	is Overview and Scrutiny Committee			
	Print Name:	Cοι	uncillor Chris Pen	berthy	rthy				
Con	sultation								
13a	Are any oth			Yes					
	members' portfolios affected by the decision?			y No	х	(If no go to section 14)			
I 3b	Which other Cabinet member's portfolio is affected by the decision?			s Counc	Councillor Smith				
l3c	Date Cabin	et m	ember consulte	ed 08/03/2	2023				
14				Yes					

	decla	any Cabinet member ared a conflict of interest in ion to the decision?	No	X	lf yes, ple Officer	ease discuss	with th	ie Monito	ring	
15	Which Corporate Management Team member has been		Name		N/A					
	1	ulted?	Job title		N/A					
			Date consu	ulted	N/A					
Sigr	n-off									
16	-	off codes from the relevant rtments consulted:	Dem	ocratic	Support (n	nandatory)	DSI	DS118 22/23		
	uepa	intents consulted.	Finan	ice (ma	ndatory)		DJN	DJN.22.23.420		
			Legal (mandatory)					MS/00001326/14.03.2 3		
			Hum	an Reso	ources (if ap	oplicable)	N/A	L		
			Corp	orate p	roperty (if	applicable)	N/A	4		
			Procurement (if applicable)					N/A		
Арр I 7	oendic Ref. A	es Title of appendix Briefing report for publicati	ion							
	В	DLUHC Grant Prospectus								
	С	MoU								
Con	fident	ial/exempt information								
18a	Do you need to include any confidential/exempt information?		No		briefing repo publication l	If yes, prepare a second, confidential ('Part II' briefing report and indicate why it is not for publication by virtue of Part 1of Schedule 12/				
			No	No X the Local Government relevant box in 18b be						
						Keep as much information as possible in the priefing report that will be in the public domain				
					h Nun	Number				
			I	2	3	4	5	6	7	
I 8b		idential/exempt briefing rt title:								

Bac	kground F	Papers						· · · · · ·			
9	Please list all unpublished, background papers relevant to the decision in the table below.										
	Background papers are <u>unpublished</u> works, relied on to a material extent in preparing the report disclose facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the work is based. If some the information is confidential, you must indicate why it is not for publication by virtue of Part 1 c Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 by ticking the relevant box.										
	Title of	background paper(s)		Ex	emptio	n Paragra	aph Num	nber			
			I	2	3	4	5	6	7		
Cab	inet Mem	ber Signature									
20	I agree the decision and confirm that it is not contrary to the Council's policy and budget framework, Corporate Plan or Budget. In taking this decision I have given due regard to the Council's duty to promote equality of opportunity, eliminate unlawful discrimination and promote good relations between people who share protected characteristics under the Equalities Act and those who do not. For further details please see the EIA attached.										
Signature		(Hichard Brisley	Date of decision			15/03/2023					
Print Name		Councillor Richard Bingley,	Leader of	Plymouth	City Co	ouncil					